

No. 12-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
COMPANY, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN I. HOROWITZ
Counsel of Record
KEVIN L. KENWORTHY
MILLER & CHEVALIER,
CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
ahorowitz@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Section 901 Affords a Credit for a Foreign Tax Whose Operation and Effect Is Like That of a U.S. Excess Profits Tax.....	5
1. Section 901 Has Been Consistently Understood to Afford a Credit for Foreign Taxes That Are Akin to a Traditional U.S. Excess Profits Tax	6
a. Consistent With the Statutory Text, Section 901 Has Been Administered to Afford a Credit for Traditional Excess Profits Taxes	6
b. The 1983 Regulations Did Not Alter the Treatment of Excess Profits Taxes	9
2. The Creditability of a Foreign Tax Is Measured by Its Actual Operation and Effect, Not by the Labels Used by the Foreign State.....	11
B. The Operation and Effect of the U.K. Windfall Tax Is Akin to That of a U.S. Excess Profits Tax	13

C. The Government Misapplies the Regulations in Arguing That the U.K. Windfall Tax Fails to Meet the Formal Requirements of the Three-Part Test	17
1. The Baseline Quantity That Identifies “Normal Profits” Need Not Be Derived from Net Gain	18
2. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding That the Creditability of a Foreign Tax Depends on Whether the Computation Set Forth in Foreign Law Multiplies the Tax Base by Another Number Before the Statutory Tax Rate Is Applied.....	22
a. The Court of Appeals’ Reasoning Leads to Absurd Results.....	22
b. Example 3 of the Gross Receipts Portion of the Regulations Lends No Support Whatsoever to the Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	8, 12
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	11, 12
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	5
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 683 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-277 (Sept. 4, 2012)	5, 17, 25
<i>Exxon v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C. 338 (1999).....	11, 21
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	8, 12, 20, 26
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	15, 16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995).....	11
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999)	11, 20
STATUTES	
I.R.C. (26 U.S.C.) § 901.....	<i>passim</i>
Revenue Act of March 3, 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-377, 39 Stat. 1000	6, 7
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-254, 40 Stat. 1057 (1919)	5, 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 65-767 (1918)	5
Statement of Treasury Secretary W.G. McAdoo, <i>Income, Excess Profits and Estate Taxes: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 65th Cong., Part I (1918)</i>	6

TAX MATERIALS

Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2.....	10, 12, 24, 25, 27
I.T. 3381, 1940-1 C.B. 57	8
Rev. Rul. 56-51, 1956-1 C.B. 320.....	7, 8, 19
Rev. Rul. 68-318, 1968-1 C.B. 342.....	8
Rev. Rul. 78-63, 1978-1 C.B. 228.....	26, 27
T.D. 7918, 48 Fed. Reg. 46,272 (Oct. 12, 1983).....	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Am. Law Inst., <i>Federal Income Tax Project</i> , Tentative Draft No. 15 (Mar. 31, 1986)	9
3 Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates & Gifts</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	9
Robert Murray Haig, <i>The Taxation of Excess Profits in Great Britain</i> , 10 <i>The Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 1 (Supp. 1920).....	7
2 Joseph Isenbergh, <i>U.S. Taxation of Foreign Persons and Foreign Income</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	9, 20

Elisabeth A. Owens, *The Foreign Tax Credit*
(1961).....9
